UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:)
)
Mary Kate Anderson,)
)
Debtor.)

Case No. 20bk14796 Chapter 7

Honorable LaShonda A. Hunt

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE AND ADDITIONAL SANCTIONS

This matter coming to be heard for a compliance hearing on the Court's Order Granting Trustee's Motion for Civil Contempt and Ordering Debtor to Appear, that was duly served on the *pro se* debtor Mary Kate Anderson and all other parties in interest, (Dkt. #30), with the Trustee appearing and the debtor failing to attend today,

The Court finds and orders that:

- (1) Debtor was required to turnover \$8,000 worth of potentially preferential funds, that she previously transferred to her father pre-petition, by November 27, 2020. (Dkt. 18).
- (2) Debtor did not comply with the order.
- (3) Trustee filed a Motion for Civil Contempt (Dkt. 22) that was served on debtor; however, she did not appear at the hearing.
- (4) Trustee's Motion for Civil Contempt was granted on January 8, 2021. (Dkt. #24).
- (5) The Order granted debtor until February 4, 2021 to purge the civil contempt by complying with the turnover order and warned that her failure to comply by the deadline or to appear in opposition on February 5, 2021 would lead to sanctions. (Dkt. #23).
- (6) Debtor failed to cure the civil contempt and failed to appear at the February 5, 2021 hearing on the motion.
- (7) As such, debtor Mary Kate Anderson remains in contempt of court for failure to comply with the turnover order.
- (8) Sanctions for this contempt finding will be imposed as follows: all pre-petition debts are deemed to be nondischargeable in this case and in any future bankruptcy filings by debtor Mary Kate Anderson.

(9) Furthermore, this Chapter 7 case shall be and is hereby dismissed, with prejudice, and debtor Mary Kate Anderson is barred from refiling a case under any chapter of the United States Bankruptcy Code for a period of 180 days from the date of dismissal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: February 5, 2021

ENTER: a A. H-

LaShonda A. Hunt United States Bankruptcy Judge